

No. 19-231

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCH TERM 2019

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services;
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation;
ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 223

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of the Proceedings	2
B. Statement of the Facts	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. INDIAN STATUS IS A QUESTION OF FACT THAT MUST BE PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	9
A. <i>Rogers</i> established that a non-Indian cannot become an Indian for purposes of criminal jurisdiction.	9
B. The two-prong <i>Rogers</i> test applies to this case and the first prong cannot be met.	10
1. Indian status is an element of the offense in criminal prosecutions.	11
2. The failure of the Amantonka Nation courts to submit Petitioner’s Indian status to the jury is not harmless error.	13
3. Petitioner does not meet the standards of the first prong of the <i>Rogers</i> test and is therefore not an Indian for purposes of criminal jurisdiction.	14
4. Tribes do not retain inherent sovereignty over non-Indians.	16
II. NONE OF THE RELEVANT LEGAL REQUIREMENTS UNDER ICRA OR VAWA FOR APPOINTED LEGAL COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER WERE MET.	17

A. The <i>Strickland</i> test applies to ICRA and to the Nation’s conviction of Petitioner.	17
1. The court-appointed counsel did not meet the professional standard of competence in representing Petitioner.	18
2. The court-counsel did not meet the professional standard of diligence in representing Petitioner.	20
3. The court-appointed counsel did not meet the professional standard of disclosing a potential conflict in representing Petitioner.	21
B. If the Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction under VAWA is reauthorized, the Nation still did not meet the relevant legal requirements for it.	23
III. VAWA EXTENDED TRIBAL CRIMINAL JURISDICTION TO INCLUDE NON-INDIANS INVOLVED IN INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE.	24
A. VAWA is not current law and this point is therefore moot.	24
1. Even though VAWA was current law at the time of the incident, it still does not apply in this case.	24
2. VAWA is not current law and the issue of exercising jurisdiction over non-Indians under VAWA is now moot.	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>United States Supreme Court Cases:</u>	Page
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 547 (1986)	13
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	16, 17, 20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	7, 12, 22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	12
